

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY FARINA,

Case No. SC04-1610

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENTS

**I. THE COLLATERAL PROCEEDING TRIAL COURT
CORRECTLY DECIDED THE PROPORTIONALITY/"NEW
EVIDENCE" CLAIM.**
. 17

**II. THE CLAIMS CONTAINED IN THE "AMENDMENT"
WERE PROPERLY RESOLVED.**
. 29

**III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT AMENDED
CLAIM V WAS MERITLESS.**
. 31

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED CERTAIN
CLAIMS WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.**
. 40

V. THE "LEGAL CLAIMS" WERE PROPERLY DECIDED
. 50

VI. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM
. 61

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. State,
28 Fla. L. Weekly S51 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2003).....59

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
540 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 57, 58, 60

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 42, 44, 46, 53

Archer v. State,
613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)31

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)35

Banks v. State,
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)59

Barnes v. State,
794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001)58

Blanco v. Wainwright,
507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)45, 49

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)59

Brennan v. State,
754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) 4, 19, 20

Brown v. State,
755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)42

Bruno v. Moore,
838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002)59

Burns v. State,
699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)56

Byrd v. Hasty,
142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)32

Cade v. Haley,
222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)32

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	56
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	19
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	33
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	55
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	59
<i>Clisby v. State of Ala.</i> , 26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Daugherty v. Dugger</i> , 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1141 (1998)	57
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001)	57
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	19
<i>Farina (Anthony) v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	passim

<i>Farina (Jeffrey) v. State,</i> 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	2, 3
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996)	2, 62
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 763 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 924 (1993)	51, 52
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	59
<i>Garcia v. State,</i> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	53
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice,</i> 515 U.S. 39 (1995)	37
<i>Gorby v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	42
<i>Grim v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S247 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2003)	59, 60
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	35
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	56
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby,</i> 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Harris v. Reed,</i> 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	43
<i>Harvey v. Dugger,</i> 650 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1995)	55, 56
<i>Harvey v. Dugger,</i> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	49, 57

<i>Henry v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>Holland v. State,</i> 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	53
<i>Hughes v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002), <i>rev. granted</i> <i>by</i> , 837 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 2003)	58
<i>Hunter v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	51, 52
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 718 So. 2d at 154	21
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 720 So. 2d at 238	20
<i>Johnson v. Alabama,</i> 256 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 839 (1992)	45, 49
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	53, 56
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	51, 52, 54
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	61
<i>Johnston v. Singletary,</i> 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>Jones v. State/Crosby,</i> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	60
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	24, 25

<i>Jones v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Kelly v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	45, 49
<i>Kight v. Dugger,</i> 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	45, 49
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</i> 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	36
<i>King v. Dugger,</i> 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	49, 57
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	58
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Larzelere v. State,</i> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	20, 51, 52, 54
<i>LeCroy v. State,</i> 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	21
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	53
<i>Lucas v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	55
<i>Magill v. State,</i> 457 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1984)	49, 57
<i>Mann v. Moore,</i> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S973 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2002)	40, 42, 59
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	18

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	37
<i>McGregor v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	58
<i>Nledina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	45, 49
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1991)	31
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1998)	51, 52, 54
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	27, 29, 58
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	20
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	27
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	18
<i>Putman v. Head</i> , 268 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)	55
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	57, 58, 59, 61
<i>Rogers v. Zant</i> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Romero v. Lynaugh</i> , 884 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1989)	37

<i>Romine v. Head</i> , 253 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	42
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	57
<i>Sallahdin v. Mullin</i> , 380 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	61
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	25, 27
<i>Searles v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	60
<i>Simpson v State</i> , 479 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	45, 49
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	32
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 478 U.S. 1010 (1986)	45, 49
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	19
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	57
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>State v. Caskey</i> , 690 N.W.2d 26 (Wis. 2004)	37
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 233 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	54

<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	21
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	32
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 976 (1992)	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	49, 57
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	42
<i>Teffeteller v. Dagger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	53
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	53
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , So.____2d_____,28, Fla. L. Weekly 5767, 2003 WL. 22304578 (Fla. October 9, 2003).....	62
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	25
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	20
<i>Van Poyck v. Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	33
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	36

<i>White v. Dugger</i> , 565 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1990)	55, 56
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>White v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	53
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	37, 38
<i>Williams v. Head</i> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Wilson v. Henry</i> , 185 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	26
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	36

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.851.....	21, 17, 41, 45, 46
<i>Florida Rule of Professional Responsibility</i> 4-3.5(d)(4)	41
